

No. 21-5261

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHAKEEL KAHN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAIR T. WESTOVER

LAW OFFICES OF BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
53 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Ste. 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 765-8878  
bbbrindley@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background And Evidence Pre- sented At Trial.....	4
1. Testimony Of Patient-Witnesses .....	5
2. Testimony Of The Government’s Ex- pert .....	7
B. Jury Instructions .....	10
C. Decision Below.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Language And Framework Of The CSA And This Court’s Caselaw Imposing A Presumption In Favor Of Scierer Re- quires That The Government Prove A Med- ical Practitioner Charged Under § 841 Knowingly And Intentionally Acted “Out- side Of The Usual Course Of Professional Practice” .....	14
A. This Court’s Long-Standing Case Law Imposing A Presumption In Favor Of Scierer Requires The Government Prove That A Practitioner Knew That Charged Prescriptions Were Outside The “Usual Course Of Professional Practice” .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Presumption In Favor Of Scientist Requires That The Government Prove That A Defendant-Practitioner Issued A Prescription Knowing It To Be Outside The “Usual Course” Because “Usual Course” Is The Element That Distinguishes Between An Innocent And Guilty Act .....	19
B. The Structure And Legislative History Of The CSA Suggest That Congress Intended To Shield Medical Practitioners From Criminal Liability In The Absence Of Knowledge .....	26
II. Where A Medical Professional Is Charged With Acting Outside The Scope Of His Professional Practice, Good Faith Instructions Must Be Subjective.....	29
III. The “Usual Course” And “Medical Purposes” Prongs Must Be Read In The Conjunctive. When Unmoored From The Purpose For Which A Prescription Was Issued, “Usual Course” Becomes Unconstitutionally Vague .....	33
A. Historically “Medical Purpose” And “Usual Course” Were Considered Related Or Identical Concepts .....	34
B. Absent Medical Purpose “Usual Course” Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. When Unmoored From Medical Purpose, The “Usual Course” Prong Becomes Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Provides Little To No Guidance To Juries Or Prosecutors In Determining How “Usual Course” Should Be Measured.....	44
2. Defining The “Usual Course” Prong Exclusively Based On The Procedures A Doctor Utilizes Renders The Standard Indeterminant As To The Degree Of Compliance Necessary .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) ....	30, 32
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 104 (1926) .....	36
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	31
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) ...	12, 29, 30, 32
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	42, 48
<i>DuVall v. United States</i> , 82 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1936) .....	37, 39
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) ...	14, 24, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	15, 43
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	50
<i>Heller v. United States</i> , 104 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1939) .....	38
<i>Humphreys v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 96 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	13, 34, 42, 48, 50
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	43
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	36, 38
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) ....	20, 22
<i>McBride v. United States</i> , 225 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1955) .....	46
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015) .....	12, 24, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14, 19, 21
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	48
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	14, 32
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	43
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	19, 20, 21, 26, 31
<i>Strader v. United States</i> , 72 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1934) .....	39
<i>Teter v. United States</i> , 12 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1926) .....	38
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	19
<i>Towbin v. United States</i> , 93 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1938) .....	37
<i>United States v. Abovyan</i> , 988 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 15 F. Supp. 553 (S.D. Cal. 1936).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 550 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Guillermo Balleza</i> , 613 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 34, 40
<i>United States v. August</i> , 984 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bartee</i> , 479 F.2d 484 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	41
<i>United States v. Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007) ...	15, 34
<i>United States v. Boettjer</i> , 569 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	35, 41, 46
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 6 F.2d 303 (W.D. La. 1925), <i>aff'd</i> , 16 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1927) .....	38
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 478 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	42
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U. S. 86 (1919) .....	23
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Godofsky</i> , 943 F.3d 1011 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 695 F.2d 1228 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>United States v. Int'l Mins. &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.2d 46 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	40
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jobe</i> , 487 F.2d 268 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 709 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 34, 45
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 11, 29, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 584 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	40, 44
<i>United States v. Leal</i> , 75 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated by United States v. Kennedy</i> , 107 F. App'x 518 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 966 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 819 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Limberopoulos</i> , 26 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	15, 34
<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 470 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 34
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 45
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) ...	16, 18, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Naum</i> , 832 F. App'x 137 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 36, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 34, 40
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	33, 45
<i>United States v. Plesons</i> , 560 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 47
<i>United States v. Sabeau</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	45
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	44
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>United States v. Stump</i> , 735 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	40, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Temeck</i> , No. 1:17CR050, 2018 WL 3609503 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2018) .....	44
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	45
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>White v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 813 (8th Cir. 1968) .....	39
<i>Workin v. United States</i> , 260 F. 137 (2d Cir. 1919) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
STATUTES	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 .....	17, 18
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a) .....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 802(21) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 829 .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 821 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 822 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 822(b) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 823 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)(2)(E)(i) .....	44
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)(2)(H)(i) .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	16, 35
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	2, 24
21 U.S.C. § 842 .....	16, 26
21 U.S.C. § 842(2) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 842(11) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(1)(A) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(2)(A).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 843 .....	1, 16, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Harrison Narcotics Act, 38 Stat. 785 (Comp. St. §§ 6287g-6287q) (1914).....	<i>passim</i>
Controlled Substances Act .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALI, Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c).....	32
ALI, Model Penal Code § 2.02(4) (1985) .....	24
Anna Lembke, <i>Why Doctors Prescribe Opioids to Known Opioid Abusers</i> , 367 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1580 (2012).....	47
Deborah Hellman, <i>Prosecuting Doctors for Trusting Patients</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 701 (2009).....	47
Federation of State Medical Boards Model Guidelines For Pain Treatment.....	49
H.R.Rep.No. 91-1444 .....	27, 28
Kelly K. Dineen, <i>Addressing Prescription Opioid Abuse Concerns in Context: Synchronizing Policy Solutions to Multiple Complex Public Health Problems</i> , 40 Law & Psychol. Rev. 1 (2016).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MM. Reidenberg & O. Willis, Prosecution of Physicians for Prescribing Opioids to Patients, 81 CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY & THERAPEUTICS 903 (2007) .....	50
PBS News Hour, “A ‘civil war’ over painkillers rips apart the medical community,” available at <a href="https://www.pbs.org/newshour/health/painkillers-controversy-doctors">https://www.pbs.org/newshour/health/painkillers-controversy-doctors</a> (Jan. 21, 2017) .....	47
<i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933) .....	21
Rima J. Oken, <i>Curing Healthcare Providers’ Failure to Administer Opioids in the Treatment of Severe Pain</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1917 (2002) .....	47, 50
Rollan M. Perkins, <i>The Civil Offense</i> , 100 U. Pa. L. Rev. 832 (1952) .....	21
Sandra H. Johnson, <i>Customary Standards of Care</i> , 43 HASTINGS CTR. REP. 6 (2013). .....	45
Steven E. Stark, Bio-Ethics and Physician Liability: The Liability Effects of Developing Pain Management Standards, 14 St. Thomas L. Rev. 601 (2002) .....	51
